

23<sup>rd</sup> August 2018

[REDACTED]  
[REDACTED]

**Re: FOI Request Response [IE\_FOI\_255]**

Dear [REDACTED]

I refer both to your appeal of our decision under FOI 255 and your referral of same to the Office of the Information Commissioner OIC-54857-Z7T6J5

At the outset, I apologise that you did not receive a substantive response to your appeal in a timely manner.

**Request:**

- Income derived from FPN payments for years ending December 31st 2017, 2016 and 2015
- Number of FPN notices issued in 2017, 2018 and 2019 to date
- Number of FPN notices successfully appealed 2017, 2018 and 2019 to date.
- Number of FPN notices not paid for 2017 and 2018.
- Number of successful convictions for non-payment of FPN's for 2017, 2018.

I, Barry Kenny, have now made a final decision to part grant your request on 23<sup>rd</sup> August 2019.

You have sought access to the records as listed above and I consider this an appropriate form of access in this case. Accordingly, a copy of the records is now attached including a copy of the schedule to these records.

**Rights of appeal**

In the event that you are not happy with this decision you can make an appeal in relation to this matter, you can do so by writing to the FOI Unit, Corporate Communications, Iarnród Éireann Irish Rail, Connolly Station, Amiens St, Dublin 1 or by e-mail to [foi@irishrail.ie](mailto:foi@irishrail.ie). You should make your appeal within 4 weeks (20 working days) from the date of this notification, where a day is defined as a working day excluding, the weekend and public holidays, however, the making of a late appeal may be permitted in appropriate circumstances.

The appeal will involve a complete reconsideration of the matter by a more senior member of the staff of this body.

Should you have any questions or concerns regarding the above, please contact the FOI Officer on 01, 7034293.

Yours sincerely,

**Mr. Barry Kenny**

**Decision Maker**

P.P



**Lynette O'Toole**

**Freedom of Information Officer**

## Response IE FOI 255

1. Income derived from FPN payments for years ending December 31st 2017, 2016 and 2015 Income [REDACTED] [REDACTED] Income [REDACTED] [REDACTED] Income [REDACTED] [REDACTED]

2. Number of FPN notices issued in 2017, 2018 and 2019 to date  
Year 2017 12,509 FPN notices, Year 2018 11,890 FPNs, YTD 2019 8,339 FPNs

3. Number of FPN notices successfully appealed 2017, 2018 and 2019 to date.  
FPNs withdrawn following appeal Year 2017 623. Year 2018 490, & YTD 2019 294.

4. Number of FPN notices not paid for 2017 and 2018.  
Year 2017 [REDACTED]. Year 2018 [REDACTED].

5. Number of successful convictions for non-payment of FPN's for 2017, 2018.  
Year 2017 successful convictions 422. Year 2018 successful convictions 576.

Freedom of Information Request:  
 Schedule of Records for **IE\_FOI\_255** : Summary for Decision Making

Record No.	Date of Record	Brief Description	No. of Pages	Decision: Grant/Part Grant/Refuse	Section of Act if applicable	Record Edited/Identify Deletions
1	23-Aug-19	Response IE_DP_255_Redacted	1	Part Grant	S31 - On going legal proceedings	Redactions
1	23-Aug-19	Response IE_DP_255_Redacted	1	Part Grant	S36 - Commercially Sensitive Information	Redactions

Signed

Freedom of Information / Data Protection Executive